

Case No. 18-14832

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SEBASTIAN CORDOBA,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DIRECTV, LLC, individually and as successor through merger to
DIRECTV, Inc.,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
Case No. 1:15-cv-03755-MHC

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT DIRECTV

Hans J. Germann
Mayer Brown LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 782-0600

Evan M. Tager
Archis A. Parasharami
Daniel E. Jones
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-1101
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
etager@mayerbrown.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant DIRECTV

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Romero Agreed To Arbitrate “All Disputes And Claims” Between Him And DIRECTV.	2
B. DIRECTV’s Arbitration Provision Contains The Same Features That The U.S. Supreme Court Has Concluded Make Consumers Better Off Than They Would Be In Court.	6
C. Romero Files A Putative Class Action Against DIRECTV.....	10
D. The District Court Denies DIRECTV’s Motion To Compel Arbitration.	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN REFUSING TO COMPEL ROMERO TO ARBITRATE HIS STELA CLAIM AGAINST DIRECTV.	15
A. Romero’s Agreement To Arbitrate “All Disputes And Claims” Between Him And DIRECTV Must Be Enforced According To Its Plain Terms.	15
1. This Court has repeatedly held that provisions requiring arbitration of all disputes between the parties must be enforced as written.....	16

2.	The district court’s reasons for refusing to enforce Romero’s arbitration agreement are wrong.....	19
(a)	<i>The FAA does not contain a categorical limitation on the scope of arbitration agreements.....</i>	19
(b)	<i>The cases relied upon by the district court are inapposite and readily distinguishable.</i>	21
B.	Romero’s Claim Also Is A “Claim[] Arising Out Of Or Relating To Any Aspect Of The Relationship Between” Romero And DIRECTV.....	27
	CONCLUSION	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

3M Co. v. Amtex Sec., Inc.,
542 F.3d 1193 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 26

Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.,
570 U.S. 228 (2013)..... 15, 19

* *AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*,
563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... 6, 13, 19

*Bd. of Trustees of City of Delray Beach Police & Firefighters
Ret. Sys. v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc.*,
622 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 17

Belke v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith,
693 F.2d 1023 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 17

Brayman Constr. Corp. v. Home Ins. Co.,
319 F.3d 622 (3d Cir. 2003) 25

* *Brown v. ITT Consumer Financial Corp.*,
211 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2000) 16, 17, 22, 25

Cara’s Notions, Inc. v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.,
140 F.3d 566 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 18

Citi Cars, Inc. v. Cox Enters., Inc.,
2018 WL 1521770 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 22, 2018) 18

CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood,
565 U.S. 95 (2012)..... 19, 21

Cummings v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
404 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 26

Day v. Persels & Assocs., LLC,
2015 WL 413224 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 2015) 18

Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd,
470 U.S. 213 (1985) 17, 21

Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto,
517 U.S. 681 (1996) 20

Doe v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.,
657 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011) 23, 24

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) 19

Fazio v. Lehman Bros., Inc.,
340 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2003) 25

Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc. v. Johannesburg Consol. Invs.,
553 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2008) 24, 25, 29

Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.,
2019 WL 122164 (U.S. Jan. 8, 2019) 19

J.J. Ryan & Sons, Inc. v. Rhone Poulenc Textile, S.A.,
863 F.2d 315 (4th Cir. 1988) 26

Jones v. Halliburton Co.,
583 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009) 25

Jones v. Waffle House, Inc.,
866 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2017) 13

*Louis Dreyfus Negoce S.A. v. Blystad Shipping & Trading
Inc.*,
252 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2001) 26

Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown,
565 U.S. 530 (2012) (per curiam) 20

Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010) 19

Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987) 21

Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.,
 175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 26

Smith v. Davison Design & Dev., Inc.,
 2014 WL 12610156 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2014) 18

Southland Health Servs., Inc. v. Bank of Vernon,
 887 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (N.D. Ala. 2012)..... 18, 25

Sweet Dreams Unlimited, Inc. v. Dial-A-Mattress Int’l, Ltd.,
 1 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 26

Telecom Italia, SpA v. Wholesale Telecom Corp.,
 248 F.3d 1109 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 22, 24, 25

*Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford
 Junior Univ.*,
 489 U.S. 468 (1989)..... 13, 20

Statutes and Rules

9 U.S.C. § 2 17, 19

9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(A)..... 1

17 U.S.C. § 122(j)(6)..... 28

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

47 U.S.C. § 338(i) 1

47 U.S.C. § 338(i)(4)(A)..... 27, 28

47 U.S.C. § 338(k)(9)..... 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 10
